

No. 29919

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

ALBERTA S. DEJETLEY; JOHN R. DELA )	CIVIL NO. 08-1-0678(3)
CRUZ; DEBORAH YOOKO DELA CRUZ;) )	(Maui) (Declaratory Judgment)
LAURIE ANN DELIMA; ROY Y.H. )	
DELIMA; MICHAEL "PHOENIX" )	APPEAL FROM FINAL JUDGMENT
DUPREE; <i>et al.</i> , )	(entered June 23, 2009)
Plaintiffs-Appellants, )	SECOND CIRCUIT COURT
vs. )	Honorable Joseph Cardoza
SOLOMON P. KAHOHALAHALA, <i>et</i> )	
<i>al.</i> , )	
Defendants-Appellees. )	

CLERK, APPELLATE COURTS  
STATE OF HAWAII  
*Norma Kikuyama*

2009 SEP 29 PM 2:12

FILED

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

APPENDICES "1" — "5"

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. NATURE OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Felony Conviction Or Nonresidence Results In Immediate Forfeiture And Vacancy .....	1
B. Questions Presented .....	2
C. Relief Sought On Appeal .....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS IN THE COURT BELOW .....	3
A. The Maui Charter Requires Council Members Continuously Maintain Residency In Their Residency Areas .....	3
B. Lanai Residents Sought Declaration Of Forfeiture And Vacancy .....	3
C. Circuit Court Determined It Had Jurisdiction .....	4
D. The Circuit Court Determined “Shall Immediately Forfeit” And “Shall Become Vacant” Mean Kahoohalahala May Be Removed By Impeachment Or Recall By At Least 5% Of The Electorate .....	5
STATEMENT OF POINTS OF ERROR .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
I. <i>DE NOVO</i> – INTERPRETATION OF A MUNICIPAL CHARTER, MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS .....	7
II. ABUSE OF DISCRETION – FAILURE TO ALLOW AMENDMENT OF COMPLAINT .....	8

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT MAY DECLARE A FORFEITURE, AND THAT A VACANCY EXISTS .....	9
A. The Charter Requires Immediate Forfeiture And Vacancy .....	9
1. Plain Text Of The Charter: “Shall Immediately Forfeit Office” .....	9
2. <i>Pioneer Mill</i> : Forfeiture Is Automatic, Immediate, Self-Executing .....	11
3. Other Jurisdictions: “Automatic” Forfeit .....	13
4. Plain Text Of The Charter: “And The Seat Shall Thereupon Become Vacant” .....	15
B. The Circuit Court Has Jurisdiction To Declare A Forfeiture And Vacancy .....	17
1. The Maui Council Lacks Power To Enforce The Continuous Residency Requirement .....	17
2. The Circuit Court May Declare Forfeiture And Vacancy .....	18
C. A Quo Warranto-Like Remedy Is Also Available .....	20
1. Declaratory Judgment And Quo Warranto Are The Same Relief .....	20
2. If Substantive Difference, Amendment Is The Remedy, Not Dismissal ..	23
II. DISCRETIONARY IMPEACHMENT OR A DISCRETIONARY RECALL ELECTION ARE NOT MANDATORY “IMMEDIATE FORFEITURE” OR “IMMEDIATE VACANCY” .....	25
A. Neither Impeachment Nor Recall Are “Immediate” .....	27
B. Impeachment And Recall Are Discretionary, Not Mandatory .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Akizaki v. Fong</i> , 51 Haw. 354, 461 P.2d 221 (1969) .....	18
<i>Alamo v. Strohm</i> , 545 N.Y.S.2d 1 (N.Y.A.D.), <i>aff'd</i> , 544 N.E.2d 608 (N.Y. 1989) .....	15
<i>Alexander v. City of Chicago</i> , 994 F.2d 333 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 74 Haw. 530, 852 P.2d 44 (1993) .....	3, 8
<i>Baldonado v. Way of Salvation Church</i> , 118 Haw. 165, 185 P.3d 913 (2008) .....	25
<i>Bishop Trust Co. v. Kamokila Dev. Corp.</i> , 57 Haw. 330, 555 P.2d 1193 (1976) .....	24
<i>Citizens for Equitable &amp; Responsible Gov't v. County of Hawaii</i> , 108 Haw. 318, 120 P.3d 217 (2005) .....	7
<i>City of Alamo v. Garcia</i> , 960 S.W.2d 221 (Tex. Ct. App. 1997) .....	13, 14
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	23
<i>Coon v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 98 Haw. 233, 47 P.3d 348 (2002) .....	26
<i>Dalton v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 51 Haw. 400, 462 P.2d 199 (1969) .....	10
<i>Dalton v. Mosley</i> , 286 S.W.2d 721 (Mo. 1956) .....	14
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....	24
<i>Gonsalves v. Nissan Motor Corp. in Haw.</i> , 100 Haw. 149, 58 P.3d 1196 (2002) .....	25
<i>Hall v. Kim</i> , 53 Haw. 215, 491 P.2d 541 (1971) .....	23
<i>Harrison v. Chesshir</i> , 316 S.W.2d 909 (Tex. Ct. App. 1958), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 320 S.W.2d 814 (Tex. 1959) .....	13, 14
<i>Haub v. Montgomery County</i> , 727 A.2d 369 (Md. 1999) .....	17
<i>Hawaii's Thousand Friends v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 75 Haw. 237, 858 P.2d 726 (1993) .....	18, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Henderson v. Professional Coatings Corp.</i> , 72 Haw. 387, 819 P.2d 84 (1991) .....	23
<i>Hirasa v. Burtner</i> , 68 Haw. 22, 702 P.2d 772 (1985) .....	24
<i>Hollinger v. Kumalae</i> , 25 Haw. 669 (Terr. 1920) .....	12
<i>In re Doe</i> , 108 Haw. 144, 118 P.3d 54 (2005) .....	28
<i>In re Pioneer Mill Co., Ltd.</i> , 53 Haw. 496, 497 P.2d 549 (1972) .....	11
<i>In re Simmons</i> , 395 P.2d 1013 (Wash. 1964) .....	15
<i>Jones ex rel. Stafford v. Jones</i> , 30 Haw. 565 (Terr. 1928) .....	25
<i>Kaleikau v. Hall</i> , 27 Haw. 420 (Terr. 1923) .....	21
<i>Kamaka v. Goodsill Anderson Quinn &amp; Stifel</i> , 117 Haw. 92, 176 P.3d 91 (2008) .....	24, 25
<i>Keawe v. Hawaiian Elec. Co.</i> , 65 Haw. 232, 649 P.2d 1149 (1982) .....	8, 24
<i>Kruzits v. Okuma Mach. Tool. Inc.</i> , 40 F.3d 52 (3d Cir 1994) .....	8
<i>Kunimoto v. Kawakami</i> , 56 Haw. 582, 545 P.2d 684 (1976) .....	17
<i>Leslie v. Bd. of Appeals, County of Hawaii</i> , 109 Haw. 384, 126 P.3d 1071 (2006) .....	11, 28
<i>Lipscomb v. Randall</i> , 985 S.W.2d 601 (Tex. Ct. App.1999) .....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Marsland v. Pang</i> , 5 Haw. App. 463, 701 P.2d 175, <i>cert. denied</i> , 67 Haw. 686, 744 P.2d 781 (1985) .....	3, 8
<i>Maui County Council v. Thompson</i> , 84 Haw. 105, 929 P.2d 1355 (1996) .....	7
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 801 F.2d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Cayetano</i> , 94 Haw. 1, 6 P.3d 799 (2000) .....	15, 16, 20-22
<i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. State</i> , 110 Haw. 338, 133 P.3d 767 (2006) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Perry v. Planning Comm'n</i> , 62 Haw. 666, 619 P.2d 95 (1980) .....	23
<i>Peterson v. Hawaii Elec. Light Co., Inc.</i> , 85 Haw. 322, 944 P.2d 1265 (1997) .....	8
<i>Pombo v. Fleming</i> , 32 Haw. 818 (Terr. 1933) .....	12
<i>Prince v. Inman</i> , 280 S.W.2d 779 (Tex. Ct. App. 1955) .....	14
<i>R.S. Ellsworth, Inc. v. Amfac Fin. Corp.</i> , 65 Haw. 345, 652 P.2d 1114 (1982) .....	8, 24
<i>Rees v. Carlisle</i> , 113 Haw. 446, 153 P.3d 1131 (2007) .....	7, 8, 10, 18
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	16
<i>Ruf. v. Honolulu Police Dep't</i> , 89 Haw. 315, 972 P.2d 1081 (1999) .....	8
<i>Salamanca Township v. Wilson</i> , 109 U.S. 627 (1883) .....	11
<i>State ex rel. Attorney Gen. v Shull</i> , 887 S.W.2d 397 (Mo. 1994) .....	15
<i>State ex rel. McKittrick v Whittle</i> , 63 S.W.2d 100 (Mo.1933) .....	15
<i>State v. Levi</i> , 102 Haw. 282, 75 P.3d 1173 (2003) .....	7
<i>Zempel v. Twitchell</i> , 367 P.2d 985 (Wash. 1962) .....	17

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND CHARTERS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5 .....	3, 17
Haw. Const.	
art. III, § 12 .....	3, 18
art. V, § 3 (amended 1978) .....	11
art. VIII, § 2 .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Hawaii Revised Statutes</b>	
§ 205A-6(e) .....	21
§ 602-5(3) .....	16
§ 603-21.5(a)(2) .....	9, 17-19, 22
§ 603-21.7 .....	22
§ 632-1 .....	18, 19, 20, 22
§ 632-6 .....	19
§ 659-1 .....	20, 22
§ 659-10 .....	21
§ 659-55 .....	21
§ 831-2 .....	12, 16
<b>Hawaii Session Laws</b>	
1972 Sess. Laws, ch. 90, § 3(1) .....	21
<b>Revised Charter of the County of Maui (2003)</b>	
§ 3-1 .....	3, 9-10
§ 3-3 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3-6 .....	3, 18
§ 12.1 .....	5, 7
§ 12-9 .....	27
§ 13-13 .....	1, 5, 7, 28
Rules of the Maui County Council (Resolution No. 09-3) .....	18
<b>Flower Mound, Tx., Rev. Charter</b>	
§ 3.02.2(2) .....	13
§ 3.03 .....	13

**RULES**

**Hawaii Rules of Appellate Procedure**

Haw. R. App. P. 18 .....	16
--------------------------	----



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
Hawaii Rules of Civil Procedure	
Haw. R. Civ. P. 12(c) .....	8
Haw. R. Civ. P. 15(a) .....	8, 24, 25
Haw. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....	6
Hawaii Rules of Evidence	
Haw. R. Evid. 201 .....	3

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

63c Am. Jur. 2d <i>Public Officers and Employees</i> § 119 (2009) .....	27
63c Am. Jur. 2d <i>Public Officers and Employees</i> § 120 (2009) .....	25
63c Am. Jur. 2d <i>Public Officers and Employees</i> § 165 (2009) .....	15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) .....	10
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990) .....	15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) .....	5
5A Charles A. Wright & Arthur Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil</i> § 1368 (2d ed. 1990) .....	8
